[ 7 ) -.w -.'e .,.-,-.:..-.
Office of thie Coiiimissioner (Appeal),

%ﬁa‘ ‘, s "", 3@(_‘]_ “‘. ’ 9 ,_ e |

Cetitral GST, Appeal Cominissionerate; Alimedabad
_CGST Bhavah; Reveniie Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
¥ 07976305065 EAhH07926305136

1
iksued by Agsitant Comiissioner, CGST, Division 1-Rakhial, Ahmedabad South

/5119 7 o 530

gkt wer : File No | GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2066/2021-APPEAL

sty v s Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-GGST-001-APP-JCH7012021:22
Refbr Date : 02:12:2021 s =) A mitw Date of fssus : 03:42-2021-

Paksed by Shri.-Mihir Rayka, Jéirit. Commissioner (Appeals)

Aribing out of Ordet-In-Original NoZN2408210037410 DY. 03.08.2021

el 37 T whar Name & Address of the Appsliant / Respohdent

=
; M/s. Shivam Agarwal (M/s. Shivani Asséetates) Bolck G 3 Floor,
| Titanjum Gity Centre, Near Sachin Tower, Satellite; Ahmedabad-380015
(A) w@iﬁ%mﬁm RIS T B o -
Anr’ b%soh aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the approgriateé authority in the
following way. o
H . . . - e - #
Nationgl Bench or Réegional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framied under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases
() where brie of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.
State éench or Area 8ench of Appellate Tribunal framed. under GST Act/CGST Act other than as
(i) mentidned in para- (A_;)(i} abiove in tefrs of Sectitn 109(7) of CGST Act; 2017
{ifi) Appeall to the Appeliate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed urider Rule 110 of CGST Ruiles, 2017 and
shall b¢ accompanied with a fee of Rs. Ohe Thousany for every Rs. Orie Lakh of Tax or lr‘it'put' Tax Credit
mvolvrﬁj or the difference in Tax of Input Tax Crédit invelvéd of the amiount of fine, fee or perialty
deterntined in the orQer dppealed against, subjéct to a8 maximumm of Rs. Twenty-Five Thotsand.
(8) Appealiunder Sectiofi 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall e filed along with relevant
documents either electrofically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appéllate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-05} on common portal as presciibed under Rulé 110 of CGST Rulés, 2017, and shall be sccompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL:05 online.
. Appealto be filed befpre Appellate Tribunal under Section 112{8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -
(i} ()} Full amount of Tax,.Interest, Fitie, Fee and Penalty arising from the itmpugned order, as is
. admitted/accepted by the appellant; and * \
(ii) 1A sumi equal to twenty five péf cént of the remaining =~ arhournt of Tax in dispute, in
addition to the afmolnt paid under Sectioh 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said ordet,
in relation to which thie ppeal has beerifiled. ..~ e
{fi) The Central Goods & Service Tax | Ninth Retnoval of Difficulties) Order; 2019 datéd 03:12.2019 has

providéd that the appeal to tribunal cari be made within thrée moriths from the date of eominunication
of Ordér or date on Which the Presiderit or the State Président, &5 the case may be, of the Appellate
Tribuna! enters office, whichever Is tater,

()

e, sveell fasmeier dawscwww.chicgov.in & 33 ey ¥

For elaborate, detailid arid latest provisions iélafing to filifg,of appeal to the appetlate authority, the

appellant may refer to the website wwwcb}égovm N B\

AU
; : VA
fi R . m i
b i zwt
:._/: 4 Lt o H
RN p &
I‘- ’ »
i \X'




T
¢
N

g

2
74
2

a
(&

2

q
3

i

ORDER IN APPEAL
: \ .

- M/s;Shivam Agarwal (Trade Name : Vi/s.Shivam Associatﬁs) Block G 3" Floor,
tanium Clty Centre, Nea1 Sachin. Tower, Satellite, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referved to as
e appellant’) has  filed the present appeal on- dated 28:8-2021 againist Order
U.ZN2403210037‘110_ dated - 3:8-2021 (herecinafter referred to as. ‘the impugned ordei’)

pgssed by the Assistant Commissioner, Division | {Rakhial), Ahmedabad South (hereinafter

ferred to as “the adjudicatifig authotity®).

Bridfly stated the fact of the case is (hat the appellant is registered under GSTIN
IDHYPA792511ZT. The appéllant has made export of gbods dufing the months of April
D21 and I?/Iay 2021 Lf;hdel‘ Letter of Undertaking without payment of intégrated tax. The

aIljellaill availed Input Tax Credit on purchase of said goods. The appeilant filed refund

phcaﬂon@n dated 5- 7 2021 claiming refund ol ITC on goods expdirted without payment of
X amounting to Rs. ’70 29.923/-. The appellant wds muul show cause notice on dated 22-7-
)21 propdsing rejectlpg of refund claim on the ground that Zero rated turnovér cannot be
lantified ;S per Notii;ication No0.16/2020-CT dated 23-3:2020. The appeliant filed reply to
['N on dat:ed 28—7—202}1. The adjudicating authorily vide i{npugned order rejected the refund

¢l

N

a

L

it Améndme—nt nﬁcle underr Rule 89 (4) vide NotificalionNa. ‘6/202-0;(""1" Clm:ecl 2_3;3;

Qi on tI*e followiing grounds : The claimant did not Cbﬁii‘jly’ the objection in the SCN-

otification No.16/2020CT ‘dated 23-3-2020 in as much as they failed to ‘substaritiate their

elaim regm‘fﬂing supply? of like goods domestically as well as'uinder export. The claim is not

ntissible.

Beibg aggrieved the appellarit filed the subjeci appeal on the'following giounds :
. : .

i.  The acljudicatiﬁg authority lias abruptly passed the oider for 1‘ejec‘t’io‘ﬁ of réfund
wrtl‘iout gven CQI‘ISIdE:] ing facts and vilidity of the traiisaction. Hence the passing the
OIdé: on un]ustlhab!e reasofi is not at all tenabile and liable to ve set aside.

ii.  As $tated in RL{;IG 89 of CGST Ruiles, value of goo'dé' exported should not excess 1.5

timgs of the vaiue of like goods supplied doriéstically by the same, the séﬁd rule is

beiligbi‘t)ught tb restrict the maxitium amotint of ITC that a person can claim only
whan person claiming refund has both domestic as well as export sales. However, in
the impugned m’iatter aggregaté turnover ol the appellant includes only expert turnover

(zer{o rated turn{éveﬁ):aﬁd there is fio domestic turnover. Henee the total ITC availed by

the ,iappellant rélate oiily 16 export turnover. Hence the question of quantification of

: . ! 2 o 3 PSR BN H L ES IR BN H
zera rated turnover doesn’t arise in the impugiied application.

7070 provides 1hat tuitiover of zeto rated supply of goods is equal to vaIL"‘, ol god
. >
Supplled tinder LUT ‘without payment of lax or-1.5 tiities of the value c‘if e o

supplted domesncally, whichever is lower.

1

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2066/2021-APPEAL




GAPPL/ADG/GSTP/2066/2031:-APPEAL

iv.  Applying the_‘formulﬁl prescribed wider aimended Rule 89 (4) of the Rules, the
ddmissible 1'6&111(;1 amount is Rs.26:29,923/+ and the aggregdte tuinover during the
relevant perio,df" includes (‘m[.y zero-rated furnover of g‘oocls"(export.of goods). Hernce
the numerator and deénoninator in the formula remain same|and hence the aimount of
refund shall be"eq‘ual-t() the net [TC ie 1TC availed duriiig tHe! felevant peiiod.

v.  Considering the above submission, it is cléar as crystal-that tlie order passed by the

aﬂjudicating authority is incorrect and Hable (o be sei aside .

Vi "I?he adjudicating authority has abruplly passed the oider. for rejection of - refund
application onr the context of ion compliance of SCN and refevant Notification which
i§ untrue as tl';t; appellant has duly coinplied with the provisions of the Act and the
notification issued thereon and also has submitted their-reply to SCN with stipulated
titme. Hence rejection -of refund application on the invalid ground is highly

uhjustifiable and should be set aside.

vii. In; response to .’:SCN they had submitted reply informitig the adjudicating authority that
tl"ie Notification No.16/2020-CT dated 233=2020 hag been duly complied with and
also submitted 1clevant supporting in stand of its reply: The quantification of zero
ldted turnover. f01 supply of goods is not requiied in the ifipugned .milter as the
agglegate tumovel of the appellant includes only export tumover. That they had
submitted reply to SCN wherein it was clearly desciibed that the amount of ITC
claimed as refund 1§ in line with the provisions of Law. They had submilted that the
gﬂods which were exported were procured domestically dnd rio additional processing
was made on such goods. Hence the purchase price of such:goods shall be treated as
vellue of like goocls supplied domestically as per Rule 89 of the Rules. The iotal
purchase value (including tax) of goods so exported was Rs.2:44,66,320/- and total
export value ofthe goods, being consideration received against export of goods was
Rs.2,30.88.155/-. Thus it is clear that the value of zero rate turnover is well iess than
the value of godds supplied domestically ie. Purchase value of sainie goods. The only
mdrgin the appellant was. getting was froin thie amount of ITC for which réfund was

applied.

iii.  That even after duly subinission of reply lo SCN, the adjudicating authority passed
order for rejection of refund and hence the ordei passed by the adjudicating avthority
lacks proper rea";oning and grounds and is niefely passed to Karass the hénest taxpayer

which should be revoked immediately.

< o

iX. he adjudicating authority issued an oider fof rejection of fefuind appl:catloy/ﬁm‘tﬁo’ut;\\ 5%

=
3 A
providing opportunity of being heard to the appellant which is against the difmz(sr ey - \E;
Ff‘ % N N
\ -



i

of law and various judicidl pronouncement hence the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority is lidble to set aside,

providing an opportunity of being heard to the applicant which ifi the-case has not
been provided fo the appellant by the adjudicatiig authotity. Thus the order of the
adjudicating authority itself contravénes tlie provisions of Law and not valid- in the

legal statiite and is invalid and should be set dside.

xi.  As per judgments made in tlie case of M/s. Tulid Global Pvt. [td Vs CCE Jaipur (2014
(36) STR (Tri.Del) ; M/s.Convergeoi HR Sewices‘i[ndia) P:é_«t.]'_,td Vs Commissioner
of Service Tax and Hon’be High Court of Gujarat decision in M/s.Forinative Tex Fab
Vs State of Gujarat it is cléar that whenever without giving oﬁrp'ortunity of being heard,
passed tle order; such order is against the natural justice and liable to. be sét aside.
Thus, the impugned order which was passed without c‘ohsidefing’ the reply to SCN and
hi:lha also not! giving any pe1sonal hearing after reply to S(“N 18 agamst the: natural

ljstlce and llable to be set aside.

X1 Thus considering the facts and submissions above. the ad}udicatin’g»ﬂuthority had
shoWn an ignorant view and passed.-an order for 1eje(,110n of refund application of

Rs 26,29,923/- tm tax amount which is wrong; unsustainable and liable to he set aside.

4. In view of above submissions, the appellant prayed to set aside thé impugned order ;
to give them an opportunity to submit additional ground with an ogpo;'tu11it31 of being heard

;Lo pass ag such order as deem fit and to condone Lhe delay if any.

5. Personal hearmg was held on: dated 24-11-2021; Shri Kaltgk Motlani of J.K.Gupta,
Tax L1t1ght0|s and Adv1301s appeared on behalf of the appéllant on virtual mode. He said that

he had nothing more to: '1dd to their written subnns‘%lon dated 31-8- 2071

6. I have carefully gone through the facls of the case; grounds of appeal, documerits
available ion record. In 'the subject case refund clalmed by the flppeiianl was le}ecled by the
adjudicating authority due to non compliance of Notiﬁcatlon NO.16/2020-CT - dated 23-3-
2020. I find that as [JEI'_: NotlﬁcahonNo.16/2()20, amendment was niade under Rule 89 (.4) of
CGST Rules, 2017 as uinder : -

8. In the said rules, (C.‘e_.ntml Goods and Seivices Tax Rules, 2017) i vule 89, in .S'uf);rulé (4),
for clause (C), the following clause shall be substituted n‘amiel}':— (C) ”TI-H"E?OI-’@."‘ of zero-

ied mﬂply of grma’s" meains the vu!ue of zero-rated supp/y Uf goods :mrde

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/?OGBDOZ1-APPEAL

x.  As per Rule 92 of CGST Rules, 2017 application of refund cennot be iejected without




GAPBL/ADC/GSTP/2066/2031-APPEAL
i

| \

supplier, as declared by the: supplier uhzchm)er i .’ess other zhan the tirviover of suppliés in

respect of which :ejum’ is claiined under sub: Fules: ‘(4A4)-or (4B) ()rn bo(h

7. I find that as, 5361' Rule 89 (4) of CGST Rules, 2017 in Céa'sesof- zero-rated supply of
- goods the maximuim - amount of refund is o be determined by applying the following formula :

Turnover of zero rated supply of:poods+ . Furiigver of zeig. 1‘ated;s?;1bbly; of service X Net ITC

-Adjusted total turiover . -

Priof to amendmient made iinder Rule 89 (4) vide Notiﬁc’ation.l\_?o;l6/20205- the turnover of
 zero rated supply of goods was defined under ¢lause (C ) as -j.’Turffnnver of zeio-rated supply
of goods" means the value of zero-rated supply of goovds niade !dair‘fn‘g the relevant period
without: payment of fax-under bond or letter of undertaking. _Cbn'sécque‘nt to ameridment made

vide Notification No.16/2020, the turnover of zero rated s'up‘pl-yi of goods was defined as

during the relevant period without paymient of idx uidder-hond or ['e!(‘er of underitakmg or ihe
value which is 1.5 .Ej’z};mes the value of like goods domestically \supplied by the same or.
similarly placed supﬁ!ier, as declared by the supplier, whichei}er is less, other than the
tuinover of supplies i Fespeer of which refund is éldimed undev sub-kules (44) or (4B) or

both: " Thus as per athendment inade under Rule 89'(4) for the purpose of deteimining the

adnnsmble refuiid in case of zéfo rate supply of goods. the luanYEI of zero rated supply of
goods in the founula is to be taken as lesser of valie of zefo fate supply of gbods or 1.5 time
of valud of like goods domesticaliy supplied” by the saié or s:lmlal Iy placed: siipplier as
declared by the suppliers. o !'

i
1

i
!

8. Iin the subject 'C"'ase the adjudicating authotity has réjected tﬁe claim on the ground that
the appellant has not comphed with Notification Ng&.16/2090 1nasmuch as they had failed to
subtantlate their clain regarding sipply of like p poods clciméshcally| ag well as uinder export. 1t
transpire from the above ordér that the appellant has not glyen value "of like goods
domestically supplied%y themn or by similarly placed supplier a]ong! with their fefund claim so
as to aitive turnover “of zero raie supply of goods ifi terms of No[lf'catmn No:16/2020.
Counteririg the same, thie appellant staied that said aiierditisit ‘was Hiade to resiiict the
maximum amouiil of IH‘C that 4 perstii can claim ofily wihién such Person claiming refund Has
both domestic ds well éis'exfmrt:salééaﬁd thal i their daseé thé"éggfégatefm rover includé oily
export tdrnover and thele is no doinestic lithover and (hal the t6tal [TC availed by them
relates only to export tutnover (zero rated turiover). I find the contention of the appellaiit is
not wellmeasoned. I fifid that the appellait Has lishited their submission to NI domestic
clearance of like goods on thelr 6w but seetns 1o have ignored the second limb of the
meahing assigned to mmovel of 7eio rated supply of goods® which brings iito aripi’ the‘ . ;“\"

value of 'like goods dr)meshml[y supphcd by similatly placed sdpplier as declale((by the

supplier. In other words, tlig impact of amended meatiing fakes it a riandatory 1eclLi11‘§!.mepi )

on their part of suppllers who do not have any domiestic clearance on their own,t
i l



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2066/2021-APPEAL

similarly placed suppliers and the valie of like oods domestically supplied by such suppliers
56 as 10 arrive the turnover of zero rated supply of goods. - However on the face of"the facts of

he case it is evident that the appel_lieint has neither declared similarly:placed suppliers nor

‘Bubmitted;value of like fgoods-dojliestiéally cleared by suéh--‘siippliers.:.;."[.“-herefc)re dontention:of

e appellent that since 7the'y do not ave any domestic clearance of their.ows, the export value
b’ the goods is to be laken for arriving the tirnover value of zero rated supplles is hot in
hecordance with the plowswns of Rule 89.(4):0f CGST. Rules, 2017 and devoid- ol any merit.

). I ﬁnthel find ﬁbm the grounds of appeal that the 'appellant h'}s claimed refund of Net
['TC amOLini availed dmmg the relevant period by considering only the. export value of goods
s they do not have any domestic clearance of like goods. 11 is salso contended that the
purchase value of export goods was Rs.2,44,66,320/- whereas the export value of goods was
bnly Rs.i.,30,88,155/— and that they had adopted export value ‘.‘of Rs.2,30,88,155/- fbr
Hetermining the ‘&dl]lisze’ible refund amount which is lesser i complience to amended Rule 89

4) of C'GST Rules, 2017 This contention is also not well founded inasmuch as the amended .

‘Rule 89 (4) envisage Iesse1 value of like goods domiestieally. supplied by the: same suppl1e1s or

bimilarly placed supp11e1s and not the lesser value of purchase value and exp01l value of

poods.

10). T Ije appellant further contended that the submlss;onb rhade by them in l(.SpOl‘ise to
SCN werg not considered and that they were not given oppmtumty of pelsonal heaung befo1e '
‘ejection of the claim. As per Rule 92 of CGST Riiles, 2017 it i5 a statitory 18qu1rement ‘to
ssue not1t:c and grant an opportunity of personal hearing before 1er—*etlng a refund claim. In
hES case show cause riotice was issued to the appellant proposing 'e]ectlng of claim op the
prounds mentloned thel eln and ‘the appellant hias ‘also: ﬁled 1eply to " the - noll(,e . The .
hppeliant’ B grievance is. that the ad]uchcatmg authouty has abruptly passed the 1e|ecuon order
withouit chs1de1 ing reply rnade by them. I find that the adj udieatmg authonty functionmg as a
juasi Judmial authority:is empoweled to take independent and Jucl:cu)us deulslon based on the

charges leveled in the hotice and reply tendered by the noticee in accordance with provisions

-bI Law in; force. 1t is not incumbent upon the adjudicating authority to pass order in favor of

hppellant accepting the reply without any exception. Regarding grant of personal hearing I
ind that lin the show cause notice itself, the appellant was asked to appear before the
adjudicating authority on 28-7-2021 at 542 pm. Howevér, the appellant’s subinission is
olally silent as Lo wlitether they appeared ‘on the schedule date and time or souglit any

hdjournment. Hence submission made in this fegard is also net ténable.

R In: view of above, since the appellant has neither submitted the value of like goods

Hoimestically cleared by themselves nov declmed similaily placed suppliers or submitled value

T
E'I]é o t‘"

urnover of zero rated supply of goods n terims of amencled Rule 89 (d) of CGSTA{LEIBS‘ 2017 \» e

D[ like goods domestically cleared by sueh suppliers which is smtuiouly required lc}a,c(l{tlﬁ‘e

hnd to determine admissible refund amount, [ find that the appellant has failed to%. §fub§t"' H
I' 5 - N




GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2066/2031-APPEAL

theit claim in terms of Rulé 89:(4) a8 aniended Vide Notification No.16/2020-CT dated 23-3-
2020 and Hence none of the siibmissiofs tnade by the appellaiit hold any merit. Therefore T do
ot find any infirmity 'in the Oider passed by the adjudicating aut.hoi‘ity rejecting refund on
this grd‘und.- Accofdingily | up'helci the order passed by the adjudieating avthority. and reject the
appeal filed by the appellant.

e wuf g 6 9t T8 st o1 Pigery udids adits @ femamn §

12.  The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposed of iil above terms.

lihit Rayka)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date :
Attested

(Sankara
Superintendent

Ceittral Tax (Appeals).
Ahmedebad X

By RPAD
To.

M/s. Shévam Agarwal (T1 ade Name : M/s, bhlvam /\ssoclates)
Block G 3" Floor, :

Titanium City Centle; Near Sachin Tower,
Satellite, Ahmedabad

Copy to : '

1) The Prlnupal ( hief Commissioner. Central tax, Ahiigdabad Zone

2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise (Appedls), Ahmedabad

3) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahimedabad Soiith

4) The Deputy Commissioner; CGST, Division 1, (Rakliial) Ahmedabad Sotith
5) The Additional Commissioner. Cen{ral Tax (Sy‘%tem'=;)5 Ahmedabad South

~6r—GTard File |
7Y PA file '



